

SB0914/543928/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 914  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**Overdoses –**”; after line 2, insert:

**“(The Josh Siems Act)”**;

in line 3, strike “the emergency department of”; in the same line, strike “conduct a rapid” and substitute “include testing for fentanyl as part of a”; in line 4, strike “test for fentanyl in patients with a known or suspected drug overdose” and substitute “screening”; in line 5, after “for” insert “hospital”; and in lines 5 and 6, strike “with a known or suspected overdose”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 16, strike “**(B)**” and substitute “**(C)**”; strike beginning with “AN” in line 16 down through “**FENTANYL**” in line 19 and substitute “**IF AN INDIVIDUAL IS TREATED AT A HOSPITAL AND THE HOSPITAL CONDUCTS A URINE DRUG SCREENING TO ASSIST IN DIAGNOSING THE INDIVIDUAL’S CONDITION, THE HOSPITAL SHALL INCLUDE TESTING FOR FENTANYL IN THE INDIVIDUAL’S URINE DRUG SCREENING.**”

**(B) IF THE URINE DRUG SCREENING CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DETECTS FENTANYL, THE HOSPITAL SHALL REPORT THE TEST RESULTS, WHICH SHALL BE DEIDENTIFIED, TO THE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE STATE-DESIGNATED HEALTH INFORMATION EXCHANGE**”;

**SB0914/543928/01**                      **Finance Committee**  
**Amendments to SB 914**  
**Page 2 of 2**

in line 20, strike “**(B)**” and substitute “**(C)**”; and strike beginning with the first “**THE**” in line 21 down through “**FENTANYL**” in line 22 and substitute “**CHEMICAL ANALYZER EQUIPMENT**”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “**(C)**” and substitute “**(D)**”; and in line 2, after “**INDIVIDUAL**” insert “**WHO IS IN NEED OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AFTER INGESTING OR USING ALCOHOL OR DRUGS, OR TO AN INDIVIDUAL**”.